THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

ACTION AGENDA SUMMAF		*C-4
DEPT: Public vvoiks[12]	BOARD AGENDA #	
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE Se	
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES	NO 🔳
SUBJECT:		
Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with GDR E	ngineering to Include Ad	ditional Engineering
Services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project		
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:		
	'nainearing to include ed	Iditional anginoaring
 Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with GDR E services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. 	ngineering to include ad	ditional engineering
Authorize the Director of Public Works to execute Amenda Engineering for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project		nent with GDR
Direct the Auditor-Controller to make the necessary budge sheet.	et adjustments per the fir	nancial transaction
FISCAL IMPACT:		
The estimated total cost of the project is \$2,800,000. The pro\$1,800,000 of Environmental Impact Report Traffic Mitigation Drain Funds, \$250,000 Stanislaus County Redevelopment F Works Road Fund-Proposition 1B monies. At this time, \$44, services associated with delivering the improvement project. Public Works Road fund balance.	n Fees (EIR), \$500,000 E unds, and \$250,000 Sta 580 is needed for additio	EIR Salida Storm nislaus County Public onal engineering
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:		
	No. 200	8-645
On motion of Supervisor Monteith , Second and approved by the following vote,		
Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairm Noes: Supervisors: None		
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None		
Abstaining: Supervisor: <u>None</u>		
1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied		
3) Approved as amended		
4) Other:		
MOTION:		

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with GDR Engineering to Include Additional Engineering Services for the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project

DISCUSSION:

This project consists of improvements to Salida Boulevard from Pelandale Avenue to the northern end. The original improvements consisted of sidewalks, street lighting, a new traffic signal at the intersection of Salida Boulevard and Broadway Avenue, drainage improvements, overlaying of the existing pavement, abandonment of Cloutier Road, access driveways for the properties adjoining Cloutier Road, and striping and landscaping. Landscaping was removed from the project due to the recent failure of the ballot procedure to form the Salida Boulevard Landscape and Lighting District that would have included this element.

In August 2007, the Board of Supervisors awarded a consulting service contract to GDR Engineering for the design of the Salida Boulevard Corridor Plan Project. In April 2008, the agreement with GDR Engineering was amended by Amendment #1 for additional design services in the amount of \$9,000. After a review of this project, prior to construction, it became apparent that additional survey services would be required for the successful completion of this project. The additional survey services include construction staking for all proposed improvements. County personnel requested a cost proposal from GDR Engineering. The additional survey needed for the successful completion of this project will cost \$44,580.

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board should consider if the recommended actions are consistent with its priorities of providing a safe community, a healthy community and a well-planned infrastructure system.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

BV:la

L:\ROADS\9430 - Salida Blvd Improvement Project\Design\Board Items\GDR Agree Amend #2

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER BUDGET JOURNAL

					B	UDGEI	J	OURNAL		
Cated Source Curre Budg Batch	ce		USD	- Upload BUDGET					BO#	Stanislaus County
1			T		O-lide D	h - d Oi		Dian Annandras	#0 f ODD Fi-	
	nal descri	ption			Salida B	iva Corri	gor	Plan Amendmen	#2 for GDR Engin	eering
Perio Orga	d nization			to JUN-08 us Budget	Org					
			Coding S	ng Structure				Debit	Credit	
Line	Fund	Org	Account	G/L Proj	Loc	Misc		incr appropriations	decr appropriations	Description
	4	7	1 1	7	6	6		decr est revenue	incr est revenue	•
1	1102	40310		9430	0		.0	44,580.00		
2	1102	40310		0	0	0	0	44,000.00	44,580.00	
				0			.0	44 500 00	44,300.00	
3	1102	40310			0			44,580.00	44 500 00	
4	1102	40310	87550	9430	0	0	0.		44,580.00	
5							0			
6							.0			
7							.0			
8							.0			
9							.0			
10							.0			
11							.0			
12							.0			
13							.0			
14						 	.0 .0			
							.0			
15								<u> </u>		
16							.0			
17							.0			
18							.0			
19							0.			
20							.0			
21							.0			
22							0.			
23							0.			
24							0.			
25							.0			
			L			Totals		89,160.00	89,160.00	
Tron	ofor buda	at to Calida	Dha Ca	reidos Dlon	Amanda			GDR Engineering		
l lans	siei budg	et to Saliua	a Divu Co	official Fian	Amendi	Hell #2	OI '	GDK Engineening		
		<u></u>		···					,	
Requ	esting D	epartmen	t		CEO				Audito	rs Office Only
Sharo	n Andrews	All	,)		7 .	>	\triangleright			Jon Dur
 	Signature	Spil			Signature 2/08				Prepared By	Admin Approval (\$75K+)
	9/2/08	•							D - 4 -	
	Date				Date	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L		Date	Date
1										
Contac	ct Person &	Phone Num	ber							

GDR ENGINEERING, INC. AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROJECT AGREEMENT SALIDA BOULEVARD CORRIDOR PLAN

This Amendment is made and entered into on September 9, 2008, in the City of Modesto, State of California, by and between the County of Stanislaus ("COUNTY") and GDR Engineering, Inc., ("CONSULTANT"), for and in consideration of the promises, and the mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions, hereinafter contained.

1. The original Project Agreement dated August 7, 2007 is amended to revise Paragraph No. 2 of Section C, Compensation, to increase design work by \$44,580 per attached Exhibit "A", revisions to Scope of Work dated June 20, 2008.

COMPENSATION

The parties hereto acknowledge the maximum amount to be paid by the County for services provided shall not exceed the original contract, plus Amendment No. 1, plus, this contract amount of \$44,580 including, without limitation, the cost of any subcontractors, consultants, experts or investigators retained pursuant to Paragraph 1 of the Master Agreement dated July 2, 2001.

2. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. GDR Engineering, Inc., shall assume all liability and responsibility for any errors and omissions in the survey work to be performed as part of this amendment. No Additional compensation will be made for such errors and omissions.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment effective on the date written above.

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

GDR ENGINEERING, INC.

By:

Matt Machado, Director

Department of Public Works

APPROVED AS TO FORM

JOHN P. DOERING

COUNTY COUNSEL

Deputy County Counsel

Exhibit "A"

June 20, 2008

Salida Boulevard - Stanislaus County Scope of Work for Construction Staking

GDR Engineering, Inc. shall provide construction staking for the improvements as designed on the County Approved Plans for Salida Boulevard Overlay, Widening and Signal, prepared by GDR Engineering, Inc.

Task 1 Construction Staking:

Provide one set of control (line and grade) stakes for the following:

- 1. Set Horizontal and vertical control points throughout project.
- 2. Locate and mark demolition and relocation limits.
- 3. Rough Grade: Stakes for rough grade of basins and parking lot.
- 4. Storm Drain stakes: Stakes will be set for line and grade of storm drain facilities at offset requested by contractor.
- 5. Finish Grade Stakes: Stakes for edge of pavement, valley gutter, A.C. Dike, parking lot and tumaround.
- 6. Curb & Gutter stakes: Stakes will be set for curb & gutter and driveways.
- 7. Swale: Set stakes for swale.
- 8. Striping: Mark pavement for traffic control striping.
- 9. All survey office calculations.
- 10. Tie out existing centerline monuments and file corner record with County Surveyor.
- 11. Provide As-Built plans per Section 6735.6 of the Professional Engineers Act.

Estimated Cost of Services:

\$44,580

Exceptions: The following is not included in this scope of work:

- 1. Dry Utility staking (i.e. electric, gas).
- 2. Landscaping features and facilities.
- Replacement of stakes destroyed during the process of construction. Additional staking or replacement staking will be requested in writing by the client and provided by GDR as extra work.

GDR ENGINEERING, INC. PUBLIC WORKS FEE SCHEDULE

CURRENT CHARGE RATES

	C	HARGE
DESCRIPTION		RATE
SR PRINCIPAL	 s	125.00
JR PRINCIPAL	\$	115.00
SR ENGINEER MANAGER	s	110.00
SR ENGINEER	s	100.0
ENGINEER	s	90.0
SR ENGINEER TECH II	\$	85.0
SR ENGINEER TECH I	\$	80.0
ASSISTANT ENGINEER/DESIGNER	\$	80.0
OFFICE SURVEYOR	\$	90.0
JR ENGINEER	\$	70.0
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN III	\$	75.0
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN II	\$	65.0
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I	\$	55.0
SR PLANNING MANAGER	\$	90.0
SR PLANNER	\$	80.0
PLANNER	\$	70.0
ASSISTANT PLANNER	\$	65.0
JR PLANNER	\$	55.0
SR SURVEY MANAGER I	\$	80.0
PARTY CHIEF II	\$	95.0
PARTY CHIEF I	\$	95.0
INSTRUMENTMAN	\$	95.0
RODMAN	\$	95.0
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT	\$	40.0

^{**}The Survey Crew rate consists of any two or three of these positions